The Company makes contributions towards provident fund and employee state insurance to a defined contribution retirement benefit plan for qualifying employees. Under the
plan, the Company is required to contribute a specified percentage of payroll cost to the retirement benefit plan to fund the benefits.

The amount recognised as an expense towards contribution to Provident Fund and Employee State Insurance during the year aggregated to   ` 86.77 lakhs (previous year: ` 86.40
lakhs )

Particulars

Particulars

Narayana Vaishno Devi Specialty Hospitals Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (continued)

Employee benefits ( Continued)
D. Defined Benefit obligation

i) Actuarial assumptions
The following are the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages):

As at   As at
31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Attrition rate 42.00% 39.00%
Discount rate 6.65% 6.80%

Future salary increases
First year 9%
thereafter 6%

First year 9%
thereafter 6%

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables.

Particulars
(` in lakhs)

1st following year 0.05
2nd following year 0.23
3rd following year 4.11
4th following year 4.07
5th following year 2.94
Year 6 to 10 4.27
As at 31 March 2019, the average duration of the defined benefit obligations was 24 years (31 March 2018: 26 years)

ii) Sensitivity analysis

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Discount rate (0.5% movement) (0.23) 0.25 -0.16 0.16
Future salary increases (0.5% movement) 0.25 (0.23) 0.16 -7.02
Attrition rate (0.5% movement) (0.24) 0.25 -0.17 0.17
Mortality rate (10% movement) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

(` in lakhs)

As at As at

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
The amounts remaining unpaid to micro and small
suppliers as at the end of the year

-Principal   11.94  -
-Interest  -  -

The amount of interest paid by the buyer as per the
MSMED Act   -   -

The amount of payments made to micro and small
suppliers beyond the appointed day during the accounting
year;

   -   -

The amount of interest due and payable for the period of